LR48 LR48

## ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 48

Introduced by Janssen, 15.

WHEREAS, Don Dolejs was born on May 3, 1930, in Omaha, Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, Don Dolejs attended Our Lady of Lourdes Grade School and Creighton Preparatory School, graduating in 1948; and

WHEREAS, Don Dolejs joined the United States Coast Guard and served during the Korean Conflict; and

WHEREAS, Don Dolejs graduated from the University of Nebraska in 1956, earning a bachelor of arts in business administration; and

WHEREAS, Don Dolejs married his beloved Mary Kay King in 1956; and WHEREAS, Don Dolejs ran a successful Anheuser-Busch distributorship in Fremont, Nebraska, for forty-one years; and

WHEREAS, Don Dolejs was a lifelong promoter of Fremont, Nebraska. He was generous with his time and talents, serving key roles with the Fremont Area Community Foundation, as well as being an active member of his church, the Boy Scouts of America, and several service clubs; and

WHEREAS, Don Dolejs was a devoted husband and loving father to his children, Debra, Christopher, Bradley, and Douglas, as well as their extended families; and

WHEREAS, Don Dolejs died January 25, 2013, in Palm Desert, California.

LR48

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature honors Don Dolejs for his service to his community, state, and country.
- 2. That the Legislature extends its deep sympathy to the family of Don Dolejs.
- 3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the family of Don Dolejs.